
No. 17-3244

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the **Seventh Circuit**

BETH LAVALEE,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

MED-1 SOLUTIONS, LLC,

Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Indiana, Indianapolis Division, No. 1:15-cv-01922-DML-WTL.
The Honorable **Debra McVicker Lynch**, Judge Presiding.

**BRIEF OF ACA INTERNATIONAL
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

Brian Melendez,
Counsel of Record
BARNES & THORNBURG LLP
Suite 2800
225 South Sixth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402-4662
Ph. 612.367.8734
brian.melendez@btlaw.com

Attorney for Amicus Curiae
ACA International



APPEARANCE & CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 17-3244

Short Caption: Lavallee v. Med-1 Solutions, LLC

Table of Contents

Disclosure Statement	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Statement of Identity, Interest, and Source of Authority to File	1
Statement Under Rule 29(a)(4)(E).....	3
Argument	4
I. The national credit economy depends on the credit-and-collection industry’s efficient operation.....	4
II. Email has become a key way in which debt collectors seek to operate more efficiently.	6
III. The Fair Debt Collection Practices Act has not kept pace with emerging technology.....	9
IV. The credit-and-collection industry operates in a nationwide market, so both public policy and due process favor consistent and predictable application of the Fair Debt Collection Practices Act.....	11
V. The District Court’s approach creates a need for guidance from this Court.	13
Conclusion	15
Certificate of Compliance with Type-Volume Limit, Typeface Requirements, and Type Style Requirements	
Certificate of Service	

Table of Authorities

Cases

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
567 U.S. 239 (2012) 12, 13

*In re Rules and Regulations Implementing the Telephone
Consumer Protection Act of 1991*,
30 FCC Rcd. 7961 (FCC 2015) 8

*In re Rules and Regulations Implementing the Telephone
Consumer Protection Act of 1991, Request of ACA
International for Clarification and Declaratory Ruling*,
23 FCC Rcd. 559 (FCC 2008) 8

United States v. Williams,
553 U.S. 285 (2008) 12, 13

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1692(a) 9

15 U.S.C. § 1692(b) 9

15 U.S.C. § 1692(e) 9, 11

15 U.S.C. § 1692b–92g 9

15 U.S.C. § 1692d(5) 10

15 U.S.C. § 1692d(7) 10

15 U.S.C. § 1692g(a) 10, 13, 14, 15

Fair Debt Collection Practices Act, Pub. L. No. 95-109, 91 Stat.
874 (1977) *passim*

Fair Debt Collection Practices Act § 802(d), 15 U.S.C. § 1692(d) 11

Fair Debt Collection Practices Act § 809 (15 U.S.C. § 1692g) 11

Financial Services Regulatory Relief Act of 2006, Pub. L. No.
109-351, § 802, 120 Stat. 1966 (2006) 10

Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991 7

Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-243, § 2(4) 7

Other Authorities

Ernst & Young, *The Impact of Third-Party Debt Collection on the US National and State Economies in 2016* (2017), online at <https://www.acainternational.org/assets/ernst-young/ey-2017-aca-state-of-the-industry-report-final-5.pdf> (accessed Jan. 30, 2018) 5, 8

Om Malik, *Is Email a Curse or a Boon?*, GigaOm (Sep. 22, 2010), online at <https://web.archive.org/web/20101204012735/http://gigaom.com/collaboration/is-email-a-curse-or-a-boon/> (accessed Jan. 30, 2018) 8
